## State of Misconsin



2003 Assembly Bill 551

Date of enactment: Date of publication\*:

## 2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT *to amend* 59.69 (2) (f) of the statutes; **relating to:** subjecting a county development plan to town board approval.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 59.69 (2) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.69 (2) (f) Whenever a county development plan, part thereof, or amendment thereto is adopted by, or a zoning ordinance or amendment thereto is enacted by, the board, a duplicate copy shall be certified by the clerk and sent to the municipal clerks of the municipalities affected thereby. No county development plan, part thereof, or amendment thereto that is adopted by a county board under this section may take effect in a town unless it is approved by that town's board, except that a town board

has no authority to approve or disapprove a shoreland zoning ordinance under s. 59.692 or a floodplain zoning ordinance under s. 87.30. A town board shall take a vote to approve or disapprove of the county board's action under this paragraph not later than 90 days after the clerk sends out the duplicate copy of the county board's action. If a town board does not approve or disapprove of the county board's action within the time period specified in this paragraph, the county board's action takes effect in that town.

## **SECTION 2. Initial applicability.**

(1) This act first applies to a county development plan, part thereof, or amendment thereto that is adopted by a county board on the effective date of this subsection.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2001–02: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].